
AGENDA
Pwyllgor PWYLLGOR CRAFFU PLANT A PHOBL IFANC

Dyddiad ac amser 
y cyfarfod

DYDD MAWRTH, 7 MAWRTH 2017, 4.30 PM

Lleoliad YSTAFELL BWYLLGORA 4 - NEUADD Y SIR

Aelodaeth Cynghorydd Richard Cook (Cadeirydd)
Cynghorywr Boyle, Chaundy, Gordon, Joyce, Murphy, Dianne Rees a/ac 
Lynda Thorne 

Patricia Arlotte (Cynrychiolydd Gatholig Rufeinig), Carol Cobert 
(Cynrychiolydd yr Eglwys yng Nghymru), Karen Dell'Armi (Cynrychiolydd 
Rhiant-Lywodraethwr) a/ac Hayley Smith (Cynrychiolydd Rhiant-
Lywodraethwr)

Tua 
Amser.

1  Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb  

Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb

4.30 pm

2  Datgan Buddiannau  

I gael eu gwneud ar ddechrau'r eitem agenda dan sylw, yn unol â 
Chod Ymddygiad Aelodau.

3  Cofnodion  

Cymeradwyo, fel cofnod cywir gofnodion y cyfarfod blaenorol ar 10 
Ionawr 2017, ac 14 Chwefror, 2017.

4  Cymraeg yn y Strategaeth Addysg  (Tudalennau 1 - 88)

Mae'r adroddiad hwn yn rhoi i'r Pwyllgor gyfle i adolygu'r Adroddiad 
drafft y Cabinet yn nodi'r Gymraeg yn Strategaeth Addysg ar gyfer 
Caerdydd 2017-2020.

(a) Y Cynghorydd Sarah Merry (Aelod Cabinet dros Addysg) fod yn 
bresennol, ac efallai yn dymuno gwneud datganiad;

(b) Nick Batchelar (Cyfarwyddwr, Addysg a Dysgu Gydol Oes) a 
Swyddogion o'r Gyfarwyddiaeth Addysg a fydd yn cyflwyno'r 

4.35 pm



adroddiad a bod ar gael i ateb unrhyw gwestiynau a allai fod 
gan yr aelodau; ac

(c) Cwestiynau gan Aelodau’r Pwyllgor

Bydd y ffordd ymlaen ar gyfer yr eitem hon yn cael ei ystyried ar 
ddiwedd y cyfarfod.

5  Polisi Derbyniadau Ysgolion  (Tudalennau 89 - 202)

Mae'r adroddiad hwn yn rhoi i'r Pwyllgor y cyfle i adolygu'r Polisi 
Derbyn Cyngor ddiwygio ynghyd â manylion y derbyniadau peilot 
cydlynu gydag ysgolion ffydd.

(a) Y Cynghorydd Sarah Merry (Aelod Cabinet dros Addysg) fod yn 
bresennol, ac efallai yn dymuno gwneud datganiad;

(b) Nick Batchelar (Cyfarwyddwr, Addysg a Dysgu Gydol Oes) a 
Swyddogion o'r Gyfarwyddiaeth Addysg a fydd yn cyflwyno'r 
adroddiad a bod ar gael i ateb unrh
[...]
arrangements for 2018/19. 

 
Appraisal of views expressed  
 
24. As with any admissions criteria, where a school is oversubscribed, some 

applicants will be admitted while others will not.   
 

25. The criterion of residence within a school catchment area is one applied 
only in the instance of oversubscription, not as a qualifying criterion for 
eligibility.  It is not permissible within the relevant legislation to guarantee 
the admission of all pupils within any catchment area to their catchment 
area school.   

 
26. The introduction of a “length of catchment area residence” criterion would 

not be recognised as best practice. This point is referenced as per the 
Welsh Government’s School Admissions Code 2.63, which refers to 
feeder primary schools and states that if Admission Authorities use this 
criterion, to do so with caution, as such arrangements can unduly 
disadvantage children who move into an area at a late stage and should 
consider the impact that such arrangements have on the ability of a 
school to serve its local area.  The same caution and potential 
disadvantage would apply to a “length of catchment area residence” 
criterion.  
 

27. Under Section 19 of The Equality Act 2010, indirect discrimination is 
prohibited and under Section 85 discrimination in relation to School 
Admissions is also prohibited. The Council is also bound by the Public 
Sector Equality Duty in all of its decisions. A “length of catchment area 

Page 98



 

Page 5 of 35 

residence” criterion is an example of a potentially indirect discrimination 
as those who would be disadvantaged by this criterion are more likely to 
come from vulnerable social groups with protected characteristics; for 
example, Gypsy and Traveller children, Asylum Seekers/Refugees and 
some other Foreign pupils. 
 

28. The Welsh Government’s School Admissions Code regarding  prohibition 
of undesirable oversubscription criteria, 2.29 states: “In setting 
oversubscription criteria admission 
[...]
itions) 6.91% (27 positions)

Further strengthen school 
governance, increasing the 
number of school governors and 
the range of skills that they are 
able to offer to help drive school 
improvement.

The percentage of governing 
body vacancies 8.78% (179 positions) 8.13% (166 positions)

Schools Partnerships (Business/Public/Voluntary sector and Communities/Families)
Success measure in 2020 strategy February 2017

Improve the broad range of skills of children starting school as 
measured by the new foundation phase profile, in partnership with 
families, communities, health and the early year’s sector.

Data not yet analysed. The baseline for the new Foundation 
Phase profile which assesses the abilities of children on entry to 
school was collected for the first time this Summer.

Cardiff is also commencing work to evaluate the impact of Flying 
Start programmes across the city over the last 8 - 10 years.

Ensure that all schools have a clear business partner, with 
purposeful shared objectives.

Eight secondary schools were partnered with a business under 
the Business in the Community ‘Business Class’ programme as at 
February 2017. 

Many schools/business partnerships also exist across the city 
which have evolved through local arrangements.

P
age 246



CARDIFF 2020 KEY GOALS & SUCCESS MEASURES - PERFORMANCE POSITION FEBRUARY 2017

15

Youth Engagement and Progression
Success measure in 2020 
strategy

Key Performance Indicator Cardiff position 2015/16 Cardiff ranking

The percentage of Year 11 
leavers making a successful 
transition from compulsory 
schooling to education, 
employment or training.

(2014/15 Cardiff)

95.5%
(4.5% NEET)

(2014/15 ranking)

22 out of 22

Increase the numbers of young 
people that make a successful 
transition to the world of work.

See also Desired Outcome 7

Other measures are being gathered to 
extend these annual measures from 
Careers Wales

The percentage of Year 13 
leavers making a successful 
transition from compulsor
[...]
s average 2014/15)

55.3

Fixed term exclusions per 1000 
pupils in secondary (6 days or 
more)

0.91
(Wales average 2014/15)

3.4

Success Measure Key Performance Indicator Cardiff Position Academic year Wales Average Academic 

P
age 250



CARDIFF 2020 KEY GOALS & SUCCESS MEASURES - PERFORMANCE POSITION FEBRUARY 2017

19

In 2020 strategy 2015/16 year 2015/16

The percentage of Children who 
are Looked After achieving the 
expected levels at:

Foundation Phase 88.9% (16 out of 18 pupils) 64%

Key Stage 2 68.2% (15 out of 22 pupils) 64%

Key Stage 4
Level 1

71.4% (20 out of 28 pupils) Not yet available

Key Stage 4
Level 2

46.4% (13 out of 28 pupils) Not yet available

Children who are looked after by 
any local authority and attend a 
Cardiff mainstream secondary 
school or PRU

(all children on the roll of a Cardiff school 
or the PRU as at 12th January 2016 
which is the annual pupil census date 
who were looked after either by Cardiff 
or any other local authority)

Key Stage 4
Level 2 +

17.9% (5 out of 28 pupils) 18%

Key Performance Indicator Cardiff Position Academic year 
2015/16

Wales Average Academic 
year 2015/16

The percentage of Children who 
are Looked After achieving the 
expected levels at:

Foundation Phase 71.4% (15 out of 21 pupils)
Key Stage 2 70.4% (19 out of 27 pupils)

Key Stage 4
Level 1

54% (25 out of 46 pupils)

Key Stage 4
Level 2 33% (15 out of 46 pupils)

Children who are looked after by 
Cardiff Council 

(all children looked after as at 12th 
January 2016 which is the annual pupil 
census date for whom Cardiff Council is 
the Corporate Parent)

Key Stage 4
Level 2 + 15.2% (7 out of 46 pupils)

Not available

P
age 251



M
ae'r dudalen hon yn w

ag yn fw
riadol



Education Development Board
Terms of Reference

October 2016

Background

The Education Development Board (EDB) and the Vulnerable Children and Families 
Board sit beneath the Cardiff Public Services Board and have a specific focus on the 
education and well-being of 
[...]
port following its investigation into CSE in 

July 2016 and Cabinet approved a response to the Committee’s inquiry 

report at its meeting on 13 October 2016. The response report noted that 

the inquiry took place and provided feedback on the drafting of the CSE 

Prevention Strategy, which was approved by Cabinet in May 2016. A 

copy of the Prevention Strategy was attached to the response.

3. The CSE Prevention Strategy and implementation plan not only 

addressed all 13 of the Committee’s recommendations but also identified 

actions and timescales under five clear aims, namely:

a. Understand

b. Raise awareness

c. Identify

d. Support

e. Disrupt and prosecute.

Page 257

Agenda Item 7



2

4. The Committee noted that a Financial Pressures bid within the Council’s 

2017/18 Budget allocated additional funding of £151,000 for a Child 

Sexual Exploitation (CSE) Prevention Team – a temporary (three years) 

Multi Agency CSE Prevention Team to be established to continue to 

implement the CSE Strategy and address the need that has been 

evidenced.

Scope of Scrutiny

5. The scope of this scrutiny is to consider the response to each of the 

inquiry’s recommendations, and to pass on any observations, comments 

or recommendations to the Director of Social Services. Members may 

wish to consider:

a. the progress being made to undertake the actions identified to 

address each recommendation;

b. the impact of the actions to improve the effectiveness of the 

protection and support for those affected by CSE and tackle 

perpetrators.

Way Forward

6. Councillor Sue Lent (Cabinet Member for Early Years, Children & 

Families) has been invited to attend, and may make a statement. Tony 

Young (Director of Social Services) has been invited to present the 

progress report and to answer any questions Members may have. 

7. Members are invited to consider the information set out in the attached 

report and to identify any issues on which they would wish to receiv
[...]
he meeting officers will be present to explain the performance information to the 
Committee, to highlight performance issues, and to answer questions that Members 
might have.

Page 267

Agenda Item 8



2

PERFORMANCE DURING QUARTER 3: OCTOBER TO DECEMBER 2016

7. Performance is being reported against the following corporate improvement 
objectives:

Looked after children in Cardiff achieve their potential
People at risk in Cardiff are safeguarded
People in Cardiff are supported to live independently

8. The Service has three main functions:

a. Promoting the welfare of children in need
b. Safeguarding children
c. Improving outcomes for looked after children

OVERVIEW OF QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE

9. Performance during Quarter 3 is mixed with improvements in some key areas, but 
some declines in other areas.  A brief overview of these is provided below, with more 
detailed information available in paragraphs 16 – 41 below.

10. Performance in relation to timeliness of statutory visits to looked after children 
increased again from 95% to 96%.  This is a notable improvement on the 2015-16 
annual outturn figure of 87%.  The percentage of social worker vacancies reduced 
slightly from 25% to 23%.

11. Performance in relation to timeliness of initial and review child protection conferences 
remains good despite the decline from 97% to 89% and 100% to 97% respectively.  
All late conferences that can be held, have since been held.  For further information, 
please see paragraphs 23 and 24.

12. Work to progress the Directorate’s commitments in the Corporate Plan has continued 
and key areas of progress include:

a. Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) Strategy – has enabled significant progress 
to be achieved in ensuring that children and young people are protected from 
CSE.  The strategy has impacted as follows:
 Drawn all key partners together with a common objective and action plan.
 Enabled an audit and analysis of service effectiveness.
 Drawn more effectively on the vo
[...]
ces.

To assess the impact of partnerships with, and resources and services provided 

by, external organisations including the Welsh Government, Welsh Government 

Sponsored Public Bodies, joint local government services and quasi-

departmental non-government bodies on the effectiveness of Council service 

delivery.

To report to an appropriate Cabinet or Council meeting on its findings and to 

make recommendations on measures, which may enhance Council performance 

and service delivery in this area.

Page 342



CITY AND COUNTY OF CARDIFF
DINAS A SIR CAERDYDD

CHILDREN and YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

7 March 2017

School Term Time - Report of Committee’s Task & Finish Group 

Reason for the Report

1. . This report enables the Committee to approve the draft report of this 

Committee’s Task & Finish Group, copy attached at Appendix A.

Background 

2.    At its meeting in September 2016 the Committee agreed to request from 

Council on 28th July 2016 to undertake a Task & Finish group to investigate 

‘School Terms Times. The Committee agreed the Motion as agreed at Council 

on 28 July as the Terms of Reference for the task group:

 To undertake an inquiry into amending school term times with a view to 

shortening the summer break in order to create an additional week’s 

holiday elsewhere during the school calendar.

3. Members of the Task & Finish group were:

 Councillor Richard Cook (Chair)

 Councillor Jim Murphy

 Councillor Lynda Thorne

 Councillor Jo Boyle

 Councillor Paul Chaundy

 Councillor Iona Gordon

 Mss Carol Cobert, Church in Wales Co-optee member. 

Page 343

Agenda Item 10



4 The members considered that they were unable to provide any advice or 

recommendations to Cabinet without seeking the gauging the views of 

Cardiff’s Schools Chair’s of Governors and Head Teachers on the potential 

change of term times.

5 The task group members, to identify appropriate findings for the Inquiry and its 

recommendations, used evidence rece
[...]
....................................................15

RECOMMENDATIONS ..................................................................................16

Background information - Survey responses

Page 348



3

CHAIR’S FOREWORD

Councillor Richard Cook
Chair, Children & Young People Scrutiny Committee

Page 349

http://cardiff.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=119


4

TERMS OF REFERENCE

The Council at its meeting on 28 July 2016 debated a motion, proposed by Cllr Ed 

Bridges and seconded by Bill Kelloway, on School Holidays. Following the debate 

Council approved the Motion following an amendment, proposed by Cllr Weaver and 

seconded by Cllr Mitchell. Motion 1 as amended was carried as follows:

The Council notes:

• The disproportionately expensive cost of holidays during the traditional school 

holiday period, and the impact these costs have on families in our city.

• That families want to observe designated school holiday periods, but that the 

excessive cost of taking breaks during these periods can prove prohibitive – 

meaning families often have to choose between taking no holiday at all, or taking 

pupils out of school during term time.

• Moves by other councils in the UK to examine existing school term 

arrangements with a view to shortening the summer break in order to create an 

additional week’s holiday elsewhere during the school calendar when families 

can take holidays at a cheaper rate. 

• The Council resolves to ask the Members of the Children & Young People 

Scrutiny Committee to consider, as part of their future work planning, whether 

they wish to undertake a detailed analysis of the issue.

The Children & Young People Scrutiny Committee agreed at its meeting on 27th 

September to undertake an inquiry into amending school term times in line with the 

request by Council on 28th July. The first meeting of the task group was held on 14th 

November 2016.

Members of the Task Group agreed that prior to providing any response
[...]
m 
Schools Catchment Areas) – Better Decisions

 

The Council’s Call-In Procedure provides that any non-Executive Member may 

request to call-in a decision of which notice has been given in writing to the 

Operational Manager (Scrutiny Services). The Committee received a request for a 

call in on Cabinet Decision CAB/15/84 on Welsh Medium Schools Catchment 

Areas. The Call-in was held on 17 May and the outcome of the meeting was to not 

to refer the decision back to Cabinet.

Page 393



30

Suggested Items for 2017/18 Work Programme

The Committee receives regular work programme updates at which Members 

have the opportunity to consider items suggested by members of the public, young 

people, organisations, Council Members and other scrutiny committees, for 

inclusion on the work programme. Committee Members can also suggest any new 

issues which may be of interest to the Committee.

Following the May 2017 Council elections the new Administration may agree at 

Council to continue with a Children & Young People Scrutiny Committee.  Should 

the Committee consider a new work programme for 2017/18 municipal year, this 

Committee would like to recommend the following items to be considered for 

inclusion in its work programme:

 Youth Service inquiry

 The monitoring and reduction of young people who are not in education, 

employment or training

 Cardiff 2020 Strategy

  Consortium performance

 Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014

 Play Service

The Council is responsible for co-ordinating the production of the main strategies 

and plans covering service development and provision across a range of services 

and agencies.  The Committee’s future work programme could include:

 Children’s Services Improvement Plan

 Corporate Plan and Budget

 Integrated Family Support Team

The Committee has undertaken a number of task group inquiries during the year 

and will be identifying further issues for consideration during June/July 2017. 

 

Page 

Minutes of the meeting


This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg.

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

7 MARCH 2017

Present: Councillor Richard Cook (Chairperson), Councillors Boyle, Gordon, 
Murphy and Dianne Rees

Co-opted Members: Patricia Arlotte (Roman Catholic representative), 
Carol Cobert (Church in Wales representative) and Karen Dell'Armi 
(Parent Governor Representative)

61 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Councillors Chaundy, Joyce, Thorne and Karen Dell’Armi.

62 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The Chairperson reminded Members that they had a responsibility under Article 16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct to declare any interests and complete Personal 
Interest forms and declare the specific interest at the commencement of the agenda 
item in question.

63 :   MINUTES 

The Minutes of the 10 January 2017 and 13 February 2017 were approved as a 
correct record.

64 :   WELSH IN EDUCATION STRATEGY 

The report provided the Committee with the opportunity to review and appraise the 
draft cabinet report on the Welsh in Education Strategy 2017-2020, which included a 
summary of the consultation responses.  Further minor amendments had been made 
to the Strategy which would be highlighted during the meeting.  The Strategy 
together with any comments provided by this Committee would be considered at 
Cabinet on 16 March 2017.

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Merry, Cabinet Member for Education to make 
a statement.

Councillor Merry explained that Cardiff’s new WESP would cover the period 2017-
2020.  The plan was underpinned and informed by Welsh Government’s current 
Welsh-medium Education Strategy and policy statement and the Welsh Governments 
draft strategy.  A Million Welsh Speakers 2050. 

Nick Batchelor advised this was a strategy to strengthen the Welsh Teaching Forum 
and promotion of the Welsh Language.  The Welsh Government Framework had the 
same set of priorities as the Council.  This was a city wide commitment which 
included key school place planning.  This Council ambition would develop and train 
future leadership in Welsh-medium education. 

The Chairperson invited the Committee to ask questions.



Members of the Committee showed some concern that in some areas of Cardiff there 
were high volumes of ethnic minorities attending primary schools and enforcing the 
Welsh Language would be slightly difficult to implement.  

The Officers advised that in Primary School’s the Welsh Language was being 
promoted, but it was recognised as a challenge.  Multilingual Cardiff was recognised 
for its range of linguistics in schools and how this was being taken forward to support 
all languages.

The Committee recognised the progress Cardiff had made and asked if a Welsh 
Emersion Unit was being established.  English Emersion Units were currently 
supporting children learning English in schools and the inclusion of a Welsh 
Emersion Unit would support and improve Welsh-medium.

The Committee was informed of the effective use of the Emersion setting and how 
this supported a child’s development.  It was also recognised that a significant 
percentage of children chose to speak English at home as supposed to Welsh.  
There was a high demand for Emersion Units and these were seen as cost effective.

Members of the Committee felt that children who learnt Welsh in primary school 
seemed to use very little of the language in secondary school or later life.  The use of 
Welsh after school was vital to support this agenda and improve the figures for Welsh 
speakers.

The Committee discussed the approach to learning Welsh.  After school clubs and 
external provisions supporting the language added value to the progress.  There was 
also concern at the numbers of pupils attending Welsh-medium as some schools, Bro 
Edyn for example were not full to capacity. 

The Officers explained that pupil attendance at Welsh-medium was consistent with 
other state schools.  Higher year groups were becoming fuller and the Council was 
confident the schools would be full.

The Committee was directed towards “Outcome 7 – Workforce planning & continuing 
professional development:

 Leadership Roles
 Teaching Practitioners
 Student Involvement

This Outcome was developed to attract teaching into Welsh-medium.

Members were informed that elements of enhanced funding into Welsh-medium 
support had been addressed.  However, it was noted that support in Maths related 
teaching was also seen as a priority. 

AGREED –  that the Chairperson writes on the Committee’s behalf to the Cabinet 
Member to convey their comments and observations.                                                                   



65 :   SCHOOL ADMISSIONS POLICY 

The Committee was advised the report provided an opportunity to review and 
appraise the draft cabinet report seeking to approve the Schools Admission Policy 
together with details of the pilot coordinated admissions with faith schools.  Further 
minor amendments had been made to the Policy, which would be considered at 
Cabinet on 16 March 2017.

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Merry, Cabinet Member for Education to make 
a statement.

Councillor Merry explained there were two elements to the report.  The annual review 
of the Council’s School Admission Arrangements 2018/19 and the proposed 
implementation of Co-ordinated Secondary School Admission Arrangements for the 
period 2018-2020.

Nick Batchelar drew attention to the Annual Review and of the Admissions Policy.  As 
part of the consultation specific views and suggestions were received from local ward 
councillors, in particular that Admissions Criteria include the longevity of residents in 
an area.  Analysis also included no evidence of abuse of the system.  Unique 
situations may develop through the Band B proposals and the 21st Century School 
Cap funding and report would be produced in early autumn.

The Chairperson invited the Committee to ask questions.

The Committee asked that since the Local Development Plan was now in place could 
a further examination of the catchment area be considered, as part of 
Recommendation 2.  Officers in response agreed that the suggestion could be part of 
Recommendation 2.

Members of the Committee asked if the Admissions Policy was subject to change 
following the consultation and if so could change be incorporated.   This was in 
relation to the suggested length of residency in an area as supposed to closest 
proximity to a school.

The Officers explained the consultation process in detail and the significant changes 
that could be applied, which could result in alternative outcomes.  The introduction of 
a “length of catchment area residence” criterion would not be recognised as best 
practice and was outlined in Welsh Government’s School Admissions Code.

The Schools Admissions Criteria was addressed.  It was recognised there were 
larger numbers of pupils coming into secondary education than before and there 
were less places to offer even to catchment area pupils.  

Members of the Committee continued to explore the possibility of the Criteria being 
based on the length of residency as supposed to proximity, as outlined in the Cabinet 
Report Recommendation 2.

Officers referred to Welsh Government Code.  Clear objectives had been set for the 
Criteria.  The suggestion of longevity as supposed to proximity was reasonable and 
would need to be analysed in depth.



The Committee was advised that Cardiff High School was expanding to an 8 form 
entry.  The Marlborough intake would support the 8 form entry and as a result of this 
demand additional provision had been provided and consolidated.  

AGREED – That the Chairperson writes on the Committee’s behalf to the Cabinet 
Member to convey their comments and observations.

66 :   EDUCATION QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE & CARDIFF 2020 - 'AIMING 
FOR EXCELLENCE' 

The report provided the Committee with the corporate performance information for 
the first quarter of 2015/16 and an update on the Cardiff 2020 – Aiming for 
Excellence.  The item would be taken in two parts first the Corporate Performance 
Section and then Cardiff 2020.

The Committee was referred to the Scorecard Quarter 3 2016/17.  Significant 
improvement was evident but there was some concern in relation to the sickness 
absence figures.

Officers advised that sickness absence figures were higher in catering teams.  All 
managers in that area were applying the Sickness Absence Policy when the triggers 
were reached.

The Cardiff 2020 strategy was launched with partners on 29 June 2016.  The 
Education Development Board was chaired by Rod Alcott, this was a partnership 
board that sat beneath the Cardiff Public Services Board and had specific focus on 
the education and well-being of children and young people in Cardiff.

Developing Leadership programmes and pathways were essential and supported by 
Welsh Government.  The Cardiff 2020 desired outcomes were referred to along with 
the key measures in place.

The position of the Consortium was addressed, with continued investment being built 
into education to support the resource.

The Committee was invited to ask questions.

The Committee was referred to the Cardiff 2020 desired outcomes and key measures 
with the support for additional learning needs being looked at on a wider regional 
base.

Members of the Committee discussed the position with sickness levels and the 
amount of time a child should stay away from school when the sickness was 
contagious.  

The Officers advised the Committee that sickness absence data was reporting an 
increase.  The Cardiff Wellbeing School’s Policy was in place to support this along 
with the Council’s Sickness Absence Policy.

The Committee was keen to see the Performance Indicator data in relation to Looked 
After Children. In response the Officer assured the Committee that information on 



Looked After Children would be provided.  Evidence would be available to support 
this as part of Cardiff strengthening its Corporate Parent function.

Members of the Committee referred to page 246 of the report and asked why the 
data on the baseline for the new Foundation Phase profile, which assessed the 
abilities of children on entry to school, was not yet available, considering its collection 
for the first time in the Summer.

Nick Batchelar confirmed the information would be checked and passed to the 
Committee.

The Committee was provided with updated information on NEET’s for 2014/15:

 3.1% indicative data
 4.5% last year.
 Un-validated data reduced by a 3rd.

AGREED – That the Chairperson writes on the Committee’s behalf to the Cabinet 
Member to convey their comments and observations.

67 :   CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION - PROGRESS REPORT 

The Committee was advised the report provided an update on the progress being 
made to implement this Committee’s recommendations following its Task & Finish 
Inquiry into Child Sexual Exploitation.

The Chairperson welcomed Tony Young, Director Social Services and Jan Coles to 
the meeting. 

The Committee was advised of the strands of work in place to support the process.  
The CSE Prevention Strategy and implementation plan not only addressed all 13 of 
the Committee’s recommendations but also identified actions and timescales under 
five clear aims, namely:

 Understand
 Raise Awareness 
 Identify
 Support
 Disrupt and prosecute

The Committee heard how the Council worked alongside partners to support the CSE 
Prevention Strategy along with the CSE interest Group.  Work was on-going in 
schools across the city to raise awareness and provide advice and support if 
required.  The night time economy was also a critical part of this process and work 
alongside taxi drivers were taking place to communicate information on CSE.

Members of the Committee were concerned with children using taxi’s and fare’s not 
being accepted, a current issues taking place in the city.  In response Officers’ 
explained that messages were being communicated to all organisations working in 
the night time economy along with alert issues.  Work was also on-going with Youth 
Services and NHS staff to flag and identify areas of concern.  Further work was 



required with all hotels in the city to raise awareness and how reporting mechanisms 
were supported. 

The Home Office had visited Cardiff as part of the National Working Group (NWG) 
and positive feedback had been provided.

The Committee was advised that all communities and groups were being encouraged 
to engage in the process.  This was about building and developing trust in order to 
embrace safeguarding and protect the vulnerable. 

AGREED – That the Chairperson writes on the Committee’s behalf to the Cabinet 
Member to convey their comments and observations.

68 :   CHILDREN'S SERVICES QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT 

Tony Young Director of Social Services remained present for this item.

The report provided the Committee with the performance information for the third 
quarter of 2016/17.  Members may wish to question the Officer on the performance 
as well as the management actions to tackle areas of poor performance.

The Committee was advised that Performance during Quarter 3 was mixed with 
improvements in some key areas.  Major changes had taken place with the 
introduction of the MASH (Multi Agency Support Hub) and the introduction of the 
Social Services and Wellbeing Act.  Good progress being recorded and the workforce 
was beginning to stabilise.

Members of the Committee were advised there were no significant issues in relation 
to recruitment and retention.  Some slight issues with the recruitment of experienced 
staff had been an issue but this was reflected nationally.

The Committee received information on Young Adults and Looked After Children.  
The cost issue of “out of county placements” was discussed and the current locations 
being used.

It was recognised there were issues in relation to “out if county” placements and the 
challenge to bring children closer to their families.  One of the main drivers was to 
ensure that a child was appropriately placed and maintained an appropriate level of 
contact with their families.

The Committee discussed the process in place for dealing with the transition once a 
child reached the age of 18.  Provision was available to support this, however it was 
recognised that fewer children required this facility. 

AGREED – That the Chairperson writes on the Committee’s behalf to the Cabinet 
Member to convey their comments and observations.

69 :   FGM TASK GROUP REPORT 

The Committee received the Task & Finish Inquiry into Female Genital Mutilation 
(FGM).



The Chairperson of the Inquiry Councillor Dianne Rees outlined the findings of the 
report.
  
Cardiff was not performing well in identifying FGM, reasons being that there was a 
lack of data, a problem nationally that was being addressed.  Funding was also an 
issue and it was hope that funding would continue.

The Committee discussed the complicated medical issues relating to FGM and the 
psychological effects.  The education of women in communities was essential to 
address this issue and highlighting the concerns to all communities.  Data sharing 
was vital to support progression and to communicate message that the practice 
would not be tolerated.

RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED the report for presentation to Cabinet.

70 :   SCHOOL TERM TIME TASK GROUP REPORT 

The Committee received a report of the Task & Finish Inquiry to School Term times.  
The Inquiry was to look into amending school term times with a view to shortening 
the summer break in order to create an additional week’s holiday elsewhere during 
the school calendar. 

The Committee discussed the findings of the report and the respective 
recommendations to Cabinet.

RESOLVED: AGREED – The Committee AGREED the report.

71 :   ANNUAL REPORT 

The Committee received its Annual Report for 2016/17.

The Committee welcomed their Annual Report and noted the items to be considered 
for inclusion in its work programme.

Members of the Committee suggested that the Impact of Children of Domestic 
Violence be included in the work programme. 

RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED the report for presentation to Council.

72 :   CORRESPONDENCE REPORT 

The Committee received and noted its Correspondence Information.

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg.


